Manuale di Istruzione
Numero di Catalogo
BRAVO TURBO MAX KIT 12V 6130021 BRAVO TURBO MAX 12V  6130022
BRAVO TURBO MAX KIT 24V 6130036 BRAVO TURBO MAX 24V  6130023
BRAVO TURBO MAX KIT 24V-S 6130071 BRAVO TURBO MAX 24V-S  6130072
AVVERTENZA: LEGGERE QUESTO MANUALE PRIMA DI USARE IL DISPOSITIVO
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
GONFIATORE ELETTRICO 12/24 CC

•	 Install	the	proper	adapter	on	the	inflation	hose
•	 Connect	the	inflation	hose	to	the	valve	of	your	inflatable	boat	or	structure”)
TYPE CODE SUPPLY
VOLTAGE
OUTPUT FLOW MAX PRESSURE
(mbar)
MAX CURRENT
(Amp)
TURBO MAX 12V 6130022 11-13 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 60
TURBO MAX 24V 6130023 22-24 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 35
TURBO MAX 24V-S 6130072 22-26 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 35
TURBO MAX KIT 12V 6130021 11-13 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 60
TURBO MAX KIT 24V 6130036 22-24 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 35
TURBO MAX KIT 24V-S 6130071 22-26 Vdc 1000 L/min 175-250 35
OPERATING THE INFLATOR
Connect the cord to your Power Supply (Battery, Vehicle or Boat)
WARNING:	Make	sure	polarity	is	correct	(Red	to	Positive).
With wrong polarity the Inflator WILL NOT START
WARNING:	Exercise	with	care	when	connecting	the	cord	to	batteries	in	order	not	to	short	the	battery
with	conducting	materials	such	as	rings,	bracelets	and	keys.
The battery or conductor may overheat and cause burns.
WARNING:	Check	the	proper	Power	Voltage.	Do	not	operate	a	12	V	DC	inflator	with	a	24	V	power	supply
•	 Always	fully	extend	the	12/24	V	DC	cord	before	each	use.
•	 Set	the	Pressure	Knob	to	the	desired	limit.	WHEN	DEFLATING	SET	TO	175	mbar.
•	 Press	the	Main	Switch	to	ON
•	 Press	the	Start	Switch	to	START
•	 The	inflator	will	stop	automatically	when	the	inflatable	reaches	the	set	value
WARNING: Do not leave the unit running unattended. Over-inflation of items could result in serious injury.
WARNING:	 RISK	 OF	 BURSTING!	 Excessive	 air	 pressure	 may	 cause	 a	 hazardous	 risk	 of	 bursting	 or
personal	injury.	Check	the	manufacturer’s	maximum	pressure	rating	for	items	being	inflated.
WARNING:	Check	that	the	inflatable	valve	is	open.	Close	valve	may		result	in	item	damage	or	breakage
•	 Manually	open	the	valve	of	your	inflatable	boat	or	structure
•	 remove	the	valve’s	cap,	push	and	turn	the	inner	valve’s	pin
 (or only push it – depending on the specific valve) to set the valve in open configuration
•	 In	alternative,	make	sure	of	using	a	correct	valve	adapter	from	the	universal	7-nozzle-kit
	 supplied.	A	proper	adapter	has	to	firmly	suit	the	valve	and	keep	the	valve	open	during	the
 deflation. Adapters with inner cross-bar are most recommended for electric pumps
•	 Set	the	Pressure	Knob	to	the	desired	limit.	WHEN	DEFLATING	SET	TO	175	mbar.
•	 Press	the	Main	Switch	to	ON
•	 Press	the	Start	Switch	to	START
•	 When	the	boat/structure	is	deflated	to	your	desired	point,	press	the	OFF	Switch	to	STOP.
WARNING: Do not leave the unit running unattended. Over-deflation of items could result in vacuum
effect and seriously damage the inflator
ACCESSORIES
Recommended accessories for use with your inflator are available from your local dealer or authorized
service center.
WARNING: THE	USE	OF	ANY	ACCESSORY	NOT	RECOMMENDED	FOR	USE	WITH	THIS	INFLATOR	COULD
BE HAZARDOUS
Instruction Manual
WARNING: READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING THE PRODUCT
TROUBLESHOOTING
Bedienungsanleitung
Katalognummer
BRAVO TURBO MAX KIT 12V 6130021 BRAVO TURBO MAX 12V  6130022
BRAVO TURBO MAX KIT 24V 6130036 BRAVO TURBO MAX 24V  6130023